



126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2013

Legislative Document

No. 312

H.P. 221

House of Representatives, February 7, 2013

An Act To Release a Restriction on Former State Land in Passadumkeag Currently Owned by Dale Ross

Reference to the Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry suggested and ordered printed.

Millicent M. Mac Jailand

MILLICENT M. MacFARLAND Clerk

Presented by Representative TURNER of Burlington. Cosponsored by Senator CAIN of Penobscot and Representatives: BLACK of Wilton, CRAY of Palmyra, DILL of Old Town, GIFFORD of Lincoln, JONES of Freedom, KENT of Woolwich, LIBBY of Waterboro, TIMBERLAKE of Turner.

1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

2 Sec. 1. Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry to release a restriction on former state land in Passadumkeag currently owned by Dale 3 4 **Ross.** The provision restricting the use to only agricultural or forestry purposes on the land in Passadumkeag currently owned by Dale Ross as required by Public Law 1993, 5 6 chapter 335, and stated in a deed from the State of Maine to Dale Ross's predecessor in 7 interest dated February 11, 1994 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of 8 Deeds, Book 5564, Page 246, is rescinded. The Department of Agriculture, Conservation 9 and Forestry shall issue a deed to Dale Ross releasing the restriction of only agricultural 10 or forestry purposes on the land owned by Dale Ross that is subject to the restriction 11 stated in the deed from the State of Maine to Dale Ross's predecessor in interest dated February 11, 1994 and recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds, Book 5564, 12 13 Page 246.

14

SUMMARY

15 This bill rescinds the statutory restriction of only agricultural or forestry purposes on 16 former state land in Passadumkeag currently owned by Dale Ross and directs the 17 Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry to issue a deed to Dale Ross 18 releasing the restriction on that land.